

No. 23-50537

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Mark Miller; Scott Copeland; Laura Palmer; Tom Kleven; Andy Prior;
America's Party of Texas, also known as APTX; Constitution Party of
Texas, also known as CPTX; Green Party of Texas, also known as GPTX;
Libertarian party of Texas, also known as LPTX,
Plaintiffs-Appellees/ Cross Appellants,

v.

John or Jane Doe, in his or her official capacity as the Secretary of State of
the State of Texas; Jose A. Esparza, in his official capacity as the Deputy
Secretary of the State of Texas,
Defendants-Appellants/ Cross Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Western District of Texas, Austin Division 1:19-cv-00700

**APPELLANTS/CROSS APPELLEES' RESPONSE AND REPLY
BRIEF**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

KIMBERLY GDULA
Chief, General Litigation Division

BRENT WEBSTER
First Assistant Attorney General

ALLISON M. COLLINS
Deputy Chief, General Litigation
Division

GRANT DORFMAN
Deputy Attorney General for Civil
Litigation

KELSEY L. WARREN
Assistant Attorney General
General Litigation Division

JAMES LLOYD
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellants/
Cross Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED ON CROSS-APPEAL.....	3
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. The District Court Properly Held That Texas’s Petitioning Procedures, Individually and When Taken Together, Are Constitutional.	7
A. Binding precedent forecloses Plaintiffs’ challenges	8
B. No Plaintiff substantiated that any combination of requirements severely burdened their First or Fourteenth Amendment rights.	11
C. Population growth and increased costs do not render Texas’s ballot-access laws unconstitutional.....	14
1. Signature Requirements.	15
2. Petitioning Time Limits.....	20
3. The Primary Screenout.....	22
4. Section 181.0311.....	25
5. Petitioning Costs.....	26
D. The challenges to Texas’s ballot-access framework for independent candidates similarly fail.	29
E. The State’s interests pass rational basis review.	33
F. Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection claims fail.....	36
II. The District Court Incorrectly Held That Otherwise Constitutional Petitioning Provisions Could Not Be Carried Out in Paper Format.	39

A.	Paper petitions impose minor burdens and serve substantial—if not compelling—state interests.	39
1.	The district court erred in considering the petitioning on paper requirement in isolation.	41
2.	The district court erred in holding that petitioning on paper is not rationally related to Texas’s legitimate interests, particularly in light of this Court’s recent original signature decision.	42
3.	The district court erred in holding that petitioning on paper violated Equal Protection for not providing an electronic alternative to Minor Parties.	45
B.	The relief granted by the district court is overly broad and attempts to compel acceptance of electronic signatures.	47
	PRA YER	48
	Certificate of Compliance	49
	Certificate of Service.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974)	passim
<i>Anderson v Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	passim
<i>Anderson-Burdick. Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	8, 43
<i>Bilyeu v. Scott</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1089-RP, 2022 WL 607889, at *1 (W.D. Tex. Mar. 1, 2022)	26
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat'l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	43
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	7, 25
<i>Clingman v. Beaver</i> , 544 U.S. 581 (2005)	9
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, LLC</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	48
<i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	47
<i>Fishbeck v. Hechler</i> , 85 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Hagood v. Southern</i> , 117 U.S. 52 (1886)	48
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993).....	34
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1970).....	passim
<i>Lemons v. Bradbury</i> , 538 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2008)	40
<i>Libertarian Party of Texas v. Grimes</i> , 835 F.3d 570 (6th Cir. 2016)	29
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	35, 39
<i>LULAC v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 136 (5th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Meyer v. Texas</i> , Cause No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 at *3-5 (S.D. Tex. 2011)	5, 36
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	passim
<i>Nader v. Connor</i> 332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004).....	passim

Nader v. Cronin,
 620 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2010) 17

Richardson v. Texas Sec’y. of State,
 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) 8, 34, 41, 42

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Ex., Inc.,
 490 U.S. 477 (1989) 16

Storer v. Brown,
 415 U.S. 724 (1974) passim

Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk,
 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) 10, 12, 22, 36

Thompson v. DeWine,
 976 F.3d 610 (6th Cir. 2020) 44

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) 34

Vann v. Kempthorne,
 534 F.3d 741 (D.C. Circuit 2008) 48

Vote.org v. Callanen,
 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 44

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
 89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) passim

Statutes

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(c) 9, 10

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006 9

Tex. Elec. Code § 181.0311 38

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 141.063-141.065 41

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 141.063-141.065, 172.025 18, 31

TEX. ELEC. CODE §§ 142.002; 142.006; 142.010(b) 29

Tex. Elec. Code §§ 172.024 25

Tex. Elec. Code §172.025 25

Tex. Elec. Code §181.0311 25

Other Authorities

<https://libraryguides.missouri.edu/pricesandwages/1950-1959> 14

Tex. Sec’y of State, November 2022 Voter Registration Figures,
<https://www.sos.state.tx.us/elections/historical/nov2022.shtml> 13, 17

United States and Texas Populations 1850-2017, Texas State Library and Archives Commission,
<https://www.tsl.texas.gov/ref/abouttx/census.html> 16
